Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

6.00 oM Tuesday Town Hall,
HOP 8 February 2022 Main Road, Romford
Members 8: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & Cranham
4) (2) Residents’ Group (1)
Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair) Paul Middleton Christopher Wilkins
John Crowder
Sally Miller
Michael White
Independent Residents’ North Havering Residents
Group Group (1)
(1)
David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 4330979
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk




Highways Advisory Committee, 8 February 2022

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Highways Advisory Committee, 8
[...]
f course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it

should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
(if any) - receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
11 January 2022, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 ST HELENS COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT SCHEME
OBJECTIONS (Pages 5 - 16)

Report attached.



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 February 2022

6 STANLEY CLOSE, ROMFORD - PERMIT PARKING MEASURES
IMPLEMENTATION REQUEST (Pages 17 - 24)

Report attached.
7 GRASS VERGES - RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 25 - 64)

Report attached.

Zena Smith
Democratic and Election Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
VIRTUAL MEETING
11 January 2022 (7.00 - 8.15 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair), John Crowder,
Robert Benham and Judith Holt

Residents’ Group Paul Middleton

Upminster & Cranham Christopher Wilkins
Havering Residents’

Group

Independent Residents  David Durant

Group

North Havering Brian Eagling (Chairman)

Residents Group

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sally Miller and Michael
White.

+ Councillor Robert Benham substituted for Councillor Michael White while Councillor
Judith Holt substituted for Councillor Sally Miller.

There was a member of the public present at the meeting.
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest.
26 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 January

2022

27 SCHOOL STREETS (SS) PHASE 1 - REQUEST TO CONVERT THE
SCHEME FROM EXPERIMENTAL TO PERMANENT

The report before the Committee sought recommendations to convert the
School Streets (SS) Phase 1 scheme from experimental to permanent.

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was
addressed by a local resident.

The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Public Realm in consultation with the
Leader of the Council that:

o the experimental school street schemes for Branfil Primary
School, Hylands Primary School and Squirrels Heath Infant &
Junior Schools proceed to formal advertisement and making of
the permanent traffic order; as shown on the drawings in the
report and detailed in the following table:

Schem school Roads Included in the Times of Times of
e Ref Name ‘Pedestrian and Cycle operation operation
No. only’ zone (School Street) (AM) (PM)
Branfil - Southview Drive 8.00 - 9.30am 2 —3:30pm
S1 Primary - Cedar Drive
School
Hylands - Benjamin Close 8 — 9:30am 2.30 - 4.00pm
S92 Primary
School
Squirrels - Sailsbury Rd 8:00-9.3am 2:30—- 4pm
33 Heath Ir]fant
& Junior
Schools

o Approve the officer's recommendations to overrule the small
number of objections received during the experimental order
statutory consultation period and agree that officers write to
the objectors where possible and explain why their objections
have been overruled.

The voting to recommend the scheme was passed by 6 votes to 2
abstentions. Councillor Durant and Middleton abstained from the vote.

Page 2

Chairman




Highways Advisory Committee, 11 January
2022

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

8t February 2022

Subject Heading:

Lead Member:

Report Author and contact details:

Policy context:

Financial Summary:

St Helens Court Parking and Housing
Enforcement Scheme. Objection Report.

Councillor Osman Dervish & Councillor
Joshua Chapman

Omar Tingling
omar.tingling@havering.gov.uk
Senior Engineer

Highways and Parking Strategy December
2018

The estimated cost of implementation is
£0.022m and will be met from cost code C30010

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering
Places making Havering

Opportunities making Havering
Connections making Havering

[X]
[X]
[X]
[X]

SUMMARY

e Rainham & Wennington Ward:

Following on from approval to commence with the formal advertising of ‘H1’ Controlled Parking Zone
(CP2) for both resident permit holders only and shared use paid for parking / resident permit holders
only bays, which would be operational on Monday to Saturday between 08:00 hours and 18:30
hours, on housing land in St Helens Court Rainham officers have received two responses to the

scheme.

This report is therefore being presented to the Highways Advisory Committee (HAC) to:

a) consider the officers recommendations and overrule the objections; and

b) advise the Cabinet Members for Environment and Housing to proceed with the introduction
of ‘H1’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) for both resident permit holders only and shared use
paid for parking / resident permit holders only bays operational on Monday to Saturday
between 08:00 hours and 18:30 hours, on housing land in St Helens Court Rainham.

Page 5


mailto:omar.tingling@havering.gov.uk

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 8" February 2022

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report recommends to the
Cabinet Members for Environment and Housing in consultation with the Leader of the Council

to:

a)

b)

agree the recommendations made to overrule the objections received during the
statutory consultation on the introduction of a residents parking scheme on housing
land in St Helens Court Rainham.

commence with the implementation of a residents parking scheme which would see
the introduction of ‘H1’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) for ‘for both resident permit
holders only and shared use paid for parking / resident permit holders only bays
operational on Monday to Saturday between 08:00 hours and 18:30 hours, on housing
land in St Helens Court Rainham; as shown on the plan in Appendix A.

2. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report recommends to the
Cabinet Members for Environment and Housing in consultation with the Leader of the
Council notes:

a)

b)

d)

that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, including all physical
measures and advertising costs is £0.022m and will be met from the cost code
C30010.

that due to budget constraints Housing officers have confirmed the proposed
installation of a pay & display machine with a cashless payment option at the cost of
£3,500 would not a viable option. This would mean that if approved:

I.  Highways would need to make provision for a machine to be installed on
Housing land from their Highways Improvement Programme (HIP) budget; and

II.  Highways would retain the revenue made from this machine up to the value of
£3,500 and thereafter all revenue from this machine will be split with housing.
However, this would also mean that Highways would be responsible for any
maintenance costs.

If agreed the land will remain as Housing land, with a traffic management order in place
for enforcement purposes. The responsibility of maintenance would be shared
between Housing and Parking which would be detailed in a Service Level Agreement
(SLA).

if agreed implementation of the scheme would not be progressed until the SLA
between the Housing Authority and Highways Authority has been agreed.

Page 6



HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 8™ February 2022

REPORT DETAIL

1.0 Background

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

2.1

Following on from the proposal to review the parking on Housing land in St Helens Court
Rainham, which would see the introduction of ‘H1’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) for both
resident permit holders only and shared use paid for parking / resident permit holders only
bays operational on Monday to Saturday between 08:00 hours and 18:30 hours. The
Highways Advisory Committee meeting on 10" August 2021 agreed for officers to undertake
a statutory consultation on phase 2 of the scheme.

The results of the Phase 1 consultation, which was undertaken in January 2021 raised
concerns in relation to the capacity of parking in St Helens Court and it was agreed that the
viability of demolishing 2 garage sites on St Helens Court would be investigated as part of
phase 2 with the view to converting these spaces in to further resident permit holder only
parking bays.

Housing have undertaken a consultation with the lease holders and as a result of the
consultation and confirmation of cost, the Lead Member for Environment has agreed to
progress with the demolition of the two garage sites for the purpose of introducing the parking
bays. It has been confirmed by Housing officers that existing garage residents have been
offered an alternative garage provision elsewhere.

Due to budget allocations and time constraints it has been agreed the implementation of
these works would need to take place before the end of the 2021/22 financial year.

Housing have undertaken a consultation with the lease holders and as a result of the
consultation and confirmation of cost, the Lead Member for Housing agreed to progress with
the demolition of the 2 garage sites.

The garages were removed in October 2021 and the ground was left in a condition which is
now fit for parking.

A Statutory Consultation on the resident permit holders only parking in the (demolished)
garage area was undertaken between26™ November 2021 to 17" December 2021.

Adverts were placed in the Romford Recorder and London Gazette on 26" November 2021
inv
[...]
er non-estate users. It also assures that there is enforcement of the area which
maintains access for the emergency services and refuse collection vehicles. It
would also mean that any abandoned or disused vehicles left within the zone could
be enforced against.

If approved there is normally a week ‘grace period’ where warning notices are issued
before enforcement begins. However, there would not be a grace period after that
time for visitors. They would either need to pay for parking or use a visitor permit.

2.1.3 Objection 2:

My wife and | object to the plan to charge residents of St Helens Court to park in the
estate's parking spaces. We are on a low income and this will only add to our
increasing living costs. We would prefer we stuck with the current barrier system
which works perfectly. Thank%ou for §our time and for giving us the chance to make
this objection. age



HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 8™ February 2022

2.1

4.1

2.1.4 Officers response to objection 2

Highways has been approached by Housing to implement controls in St Helens
Court to manage the erroneous parking and where possible provide additional bays
for use by residents of the estate.

The scheme would however, prioritise residents parking in the zone over non-estate
users and assures enforcement of the area can be undertaken; maintain access for
the emergency services and refuse collection vehicles; and enable enforcement
against abandoned or disused vehicles left within the zone.

However, cabinet approval does mean that to implement these types of schemes
there is a charge which has been set for the management of parking and whilst we
appreciate the concerns raised in relation to parking permit costs, the cost of a
permit in Havering is one of the lowest in London and there is no limit on the number
that can be purchased.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report
recommends to the Cabinet Members for Environment and Housing in consultation with the
Leader of the Council to:

a) Overrule the above objections as it is considered the benefits to residents far outweigh
the comments received. The scheme would:

b)

I.  prioritise residents parking in the zone over non-estate users and assures
enforcement of the area can be undertaken;

II.  maintain access for the emergency services and refuse collection vehicles;
and

lll.  enable enforcement against abandoned or disused vehicles left within the
zone

agree to progress with the introduction of a residential parking scheme which would
see the introduction of ‘H1’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) for ‘for both resident
permit holders only and shared use paid for parking / resident permit holders only
bays operational on Monday to Saturday between 08:00 hours and 18:30 hours, on
housing land in St Helens Court Rainham which would not be implemented until a
Service Level Agreement (SLA) is in place.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the formal advertisement of
the above scheme.

Page 10



HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 8™ February 2022

4.2 Should all proposals be implemented, the estimated cost of implementation is £0.022m which

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.1

7.1

included advertising costs and implementing the proposals as described above and shown
on the attached plans will be met from cost code C30010. It should be noted that subject to
the recommendations from the committee a final decision would then be made by the Lead
Members of Housing and Environment — as regards actual implementation and scheme
detail. Therefore final costs are subject to change.

This is a standard project for Environment and there is no expectation that the works cannot
be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of contingency built into the
financial estimate. In the unlikely event of overspend, the balance would need to be contained
within the overall Environment b
[...]
ng place

The current costs for financial year 2020/21 for resident permits are:

first permit to an address is £35

second permit to an address is £60

any further permit issued to an address are £85
Motorcycles — No charge

One book of 10 visitor permits is £13

Each vehicle needs its own permit and unfortunately, they're not transferable to another vehicle. Permit
Charges are reviewed on an annual basis.

To find your data rights, please see the link below for all details:
https://www.havering.gov.uk/info/20044/council qgtéggédqlipendinqllwldata protection/1



https://www.havering.gov.uk/info/20044/council_data_and_spending/139/data_protection/1

Appendix C — Phase 1 of St Helens Court Parking Proposals

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 8™ February 2022

LEGEND

=2 Proposed dhamd use Day Mon - Sat Sam -
630pm §esident permit holden or pay and
dsplay max sty | hrno eum win 2 hes)

Proposed raident pemg haders oty
b Mon - Sat Bam - 6 30pm

I Froposed deatied bay
I Proposed motc e bay
Froposed no watng af any Sme

— PrOpOSO NG WEING & ary Sme
and o loadng & any time

CRRGINAL 1S3
Cedonpace

¥ T ET ET
[ R I R T R
e T R
e

PROJECT
CENTRE

Page 16

et 2 Heltard Yo
B\, & Lendon
WO aHD
Al‘. o T 0330 o080 853
% 7

E)

-
0008 17250401 _ .

g St
FOR INFORMATION
E£1Sub Sta ..”-i 1% Iocram | e _‘.HB

O#fice Regintered i Englamil No. 02625312 | Unit 2 Hodford Yard Lendan. WOIX 6HD | www projmctoertie co ak

S




Agenda Iltem 6
HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

February 2022

Subject Heading: Stanley Close, Romford - (Permit
Parking Measures) - Request to
implement

CMT Lead: Councillor Osman Dervish

Report Author and contact details: Diane Bourne

Schemes Manager — Traffic & Parking
Schemes@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: Havering Local Implementation Plan
2018/19 Delivery Plan

Financial Summary: The estimated cost of implementation is
£0.002m this will be met from the
A26910 Scheme Budget

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering X]
SUMMARY

Romford Town Ward:

Following on from concerns raised in relation to erroneous parking from non-residents in Stanley
Close it was agreed to undertake consultations on parking proposals, with the formal
consultation being undertaken in May 2021 and this report seeks approval to the officer
recommendations outlined below.

Page 17


mailto:Schemes@havering.gov.uk

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT — FEBRUARY 2022

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS

. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the

representations made during the course of consultation, recommends to the Cabinet
Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the Council to:

agree that the proposals to introduce a residents permit parking area ‘Permit Parking Past
this point’ (operational Monday to Friday 8am to 10am inclusive) in Stanley Close (as
shown on the plan in Appendix A) proceeds to full implementation.

That the Highways Advisory Committee notes that the estimated cost of implementation
of the proposals is £0.002m this will be met by the A26910 Scheme Budget

REPORT DETAIL

Background

Following approval by the Highways Advisory Committee with the support of Ward
Councillors, the third and final phase of the Gidea Park parking review was undertaken
between 24" November 2017 and 8" December 2018. The review area included the
eastern part of Carlton Road, the eastern part of Stanley Avenue, Stanley Close and
Woodfield Drive.

The results of this consultation showed a clear desire that the residents of Stanley Close
wanted the introduction of parking proposals but raised concerns on the time period
proposed as they felt these to be too restrictive.

Officers consulted Ward Councillors on a further consultation for the residents of Stanley
Close. It was proposed to introduce a new residents permit parking area ‘permit parking
past this point’ to maximise the available parking for residents. Officers consulted with
Ward Councillors on the operational times of the residents permit parking area and in July
2018 consulted on the following (alternative) times of operation :- a) Monday to Friday
8am -10am, b) Monday to Friday 8.30am -6.30pm and c) Monday to Saturday 8.30am -
6.30pm.

The informal consultation in Stanley Close, Romford started on the 15" June 2018 and
concluded on the 6™ July 2018. At the close of consultation officers received 12
representations in favour of a) Monday to Friday 8 — 10am restriction; 2 representations
in favour of a Monday to Friday 8.30am — 6.30pm restriction; and 3 representations in
favour of a Monday to Saturday 8.30am — 6.30pm.

Officers analysed the results of the informal consultation and it appeared that the majority
of residents of Stanley Close were in favour of a Monday to Friday 8.30am to 6.30pm
Permit Parking Area (PPA) restriction.

Page 18



HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT — FEBRUARY 2022

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

In December 2019 the Highways Advisory Committee gave approval to formally consult
on a Permit Parking Area in Stanley Close Monday to Friday 8.30am to 6.30pm.

On the 28th May 2021 to 18" June 2021 a formal consultation took place, consulting on
a Permit Parking Area in Stanley Close Monday to Friday 8.30am to 6.30pm inclusive.

Outcome of the Formal
Consultation

46 addresses were sent consultation letters seeking their comments on the proposals.
A plan showing the proposals was enclosed with each letter.

6 responses were received representing 13% of all those consulted. These were all
objecting to the proposals to implement controls from Monday to Friday 8.30am to 6.30pm
inclusive but suggested alternative times with a lesser restriction.

One respondent suggested no waiting between 8.30am to 10.30am Monday to Friday as
they felt the proposed times would not be overly restrictive on visitor p
[...]
de by officers of the above scheme

Should the proposals be implemented, Members should note that the estimated cost of
implementation is £0.002m, which will be met by the A26910 Scheme Budget

It should be noted that subject to the recommendations of the committee, a final decision would
then be made by the Lead Member — as regards actual implementation and scheme detail.
Therefore, final costs are subject to change.

This is a standard project for Public Realm and there is no expectation that the works cannot be
contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of contingency built into the financial
estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend, the balance would need to be contained within
the overall Public Realm budget.

Legal implications and risks:

The Council's powers to make an order creating a controlled parking zone or for charging for
parking on the highway is set out in Part IV of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“RTRA
1984”).

The Council’s power to make an order regulating or controlling vehicular traffic on roads is set
out in section 6 of Part 1 RTRA’1984. Schedule 1 of the RTRA 1984 lists those matters as to
which Orders can be made under section 6. The Traffic Signs Regulations and General
Directions 2016 govern road traffic signs and road markings.

Before an Order is made, the Council should ensure that the statutory procedures set out in the
Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England & Wales) Regulations 1996 (SI
1996/2489) are complied with.

Section 122 RTRA 1984 imposes a general duty on local authorities when exercising functions
under the RTRA. It provides, insofar as is material, to secure the expeditious, convenient and
safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians) and the provision of suitable
and adequate parking facilities on and off the highway. This statutory duty must be balanced
with any concerns received over the implementation of the proposals.

In considering any responses receiv
[...]
d erroneous parking caused by parking stress on residential streets
in the borough, this report outlines proposals to convert a limited number of existing grass
verges into parking space. The report outlines costs for the implementation. Whilst this report
is seeking approval to progress a limited number of grass verge conversion to parking space
indicative costs for a much larger scheme are also provided, along with options for future
consideration.

11

1.2

1.3

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report recommends to
the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the Council that:

a) officers reduce the scale of the project to progress with the informal consultation
with residents at four sites in Harold Wood Ward and one site in Hacton Ward
as part of a trial; as detailed in Appendices A and B.

b) if after undertaking informal consultations the majority of residents are in support,
the trial schemes progress to full implementation.

That the Highways Advisory Committee Members note the estimated cost of the trial
scheme implementations is £0.630m as detailed in Appendix B.

REPORT DETAIL

Background

Increased car ownership has resulted in the increased parking (kerb side) pressure,
and this has meant some drivers use of verges for vehicular parking, particularly in
residential areas. As such the council receives many requests to fund and implement
the protection or hardening of verges.

Parking on and vehicular damage to grass verges is a common problem. It can reduce
the verge to an unsightly state and obstruct the highway preventing pedestrians and
wheelchair users from accessing roads and footways. Verge parking can also cause a
hazard to other motorists especially if the vehicle is parked on a bend, narrow road, or
junction.

In principle it is possible to create additional parking space and capacity through the
conversion of selected green spaces and verges to hard standing. A study was
und
[...]
AYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 8" February 2022

3.3.5 To monitor the impact of the proposals and reduce costs, undertaking a trial
where a small sample of locations have been requested is an option. It is
recommended the locations would be where the population is denser, and it is
likely residents would have limited access to both off street and on street parking
facilities. Consideration in terms of proximity to public transport is also a factor.

3.3.6 The cost to implement schemes in the five proposed locations would be
approximately £0.630m which would create an additional 129 parking spaces
and equates to a cost of £4,922 per space which would have a positive impact
on parking provision in these areas.

3.2.5 Retain existing parking arrangements and do not progress with the scheme

In line with the Mayors Transport Strategy (MTS) to promote sustainability using
alternative forms of travel to the private car, primarily using public transport,
walking, and cycling. Converting grass verges to parking can cause significant
loss of visual quality, access to green spaces and increase rainwater run-off,
which works against the need to combat climate change.

4 Recommendation
4.1 Based on the scoring method introduced to evaluate the sites and assign a priority
score based on criteria as highlighted in Appendix A, four sites in Harold Wood ward
and one site in Hacton ward scored the highest.
4.2  The recommendation is to adopt the:
a) option to reduce the scale of the project by undertaking a trial in Harold Wood
Ward and Hacton Wards and to progress with an informal consultation with

residents to establish a level of support; and

b) the scoring mechanism explained above to prioritise the sites as set out in
Appendix B, and as follows

Location Ward
BARNSLEY ROAD Harold Wood
KINGSBRIDGE CLOSE Harold Wood
KINGSBRIDGE CIRCUS Harold Wood
HALESWORTH CLOSE Harold Wood
HAYDOCK CLOSE, EPSOM WAY Hacton

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

This report is askin
[...]

29.9hp




HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 8" February 2022

12.St. Andrews Ward

[ 197 to 201

EXISTING SINGLE
TELLOW LIMNE TO
BE COMWERTED|

INTO DOUEBLE

ca ahpr 4
JI’

cg,

EXISTING PARKIM
Bay TO REMAL

PROPOSED
PARKING

1 [

FROFOSED

L -
PARKING
Ba ALEWIMENT TTE
L A,
15 NEW KERE -‘
™ /—DLlNE z
Gc

E_.T w
R WE
CA'EE VEFLFY COMVERN
. DR TITLE
ity
SIREERSFE
—[PRGPDSED 7 SRS
COoOUBLE - 3 M it g
YELLOW
LINE /
Car Park




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 ST HELENS COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT SCHEME OBJECTIONS
	6 STANLEY CLOSE, ROMFORD -   PERMIT PARKING MEASURES IMPLEMENTATION REQUEST
	7 GRASS VERGES - RECOMMENDATIONS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
8 February 2022 (6.00  - 6.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Vickery (Vice-Chair), John Crowder and 
+Timothy Ryan 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sally Miller and Michael 
White. 
 
+Councillor Tim Ryan substituted for Councillor Michael White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
28 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 February 
2022 

 

 

 

30 ST HELENS COURT PARKING AND HOUSING ENFORCEMENT 
SCHEME OBJECTIONS  
 
The report before the Committee sought agreement following on from 
approval to commence with the formal advertising of scheme‘H1’ Controlled 
Parking Zone (CPZ) for both resident permit holders only and shared use 
paid for parking / resident permit holders only bays, which would be 
operational on Monday to Saturday between 08:00 hours and 18:30 hours, 
on housing land in St Helens Court Rainham.  
 
The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Members for Environment and Housing in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council that: 
 
1. Agreed the recommendations made to overrule the objections 

received during the statutory consultation on the introduction of a 
residents parking scheme on housing land in St Helens Court 
Rainham.  
 

2. Commence with the implementation of a residents parking scheme 
which would see the introduction of ‘H1’ Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) for ‘for both resident permit holders only and shared use paid 
for parking / resident permit holders only bays operational on Monday 
to Saturday between 08:00 hours and 18:30 hours, on housing land 
in St Helens Court Rainham; as detailed on the plan in appendix A. 
 

3. Noted that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, 
including all physical measures and advertising costs was £0.022m 
and this would be met from the cost code C30010.  
 

4. Noted that due to budget constraints Housing officers have confirmed 
the proposed installation of a pay & display machine with a cashless 
payment option at the cost of £3,500 would not be a viable option. 
This would mean that if approved: 

 
I. Highways would need to make provision for a machine 

to be installed on Housing land from their Highways 
Improvement Programme (HIP) budget; and 

 

II. Highways would retain the revenue made from this 
machine up to the value of £3,500 and thereafter all 
revenue from this machine will be split with housing. 
However, this would also mean that Highways would be 
responsible for any maintenance costs. 

 

If agreed the land will remain as Housing land, with a traffic 
management order in place for enforcement purposes. The 
responsibility of maintenance would be shared between 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 February 
2022 

 

 

 

Housing and Parking which would be detailed in a Service 
Level Agreement (SLA). 

 

if agreed implementation of the scheme would not be 
progressed until the SLA between the Housing Authority and 
Highways Authority has been agreed. 

 

The Committee also proposed that a review of the scheme be 
carried after 6 months of implementation. 

 
31 STANLEY CLOSE, ROMFORD - PERMIT PARKING MEASURES 

IMPLEMENTATION REQUEST  
 
The report before the Committee detailed the outcome of a consultation on 
parking in Stanley Close. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to: 
 

1. agree that the proposals to introduce a residents permit parking area 

‘Permit Parking Past this point’ (operational Monday to Friday 8am to 

10am inclusive) in Stanley Close (as shown on the plan in Appendix 

A of the report) proceeds to full implementation. 

 

2. that Members note that the estimated cost of implementation of the 
proposals was £0.002m and this would be met by the A26910 
Scheme Budget. 

 
 

32 GRASS VERGES - RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The report before the Committee outlined proposals to convert a limited 
number of existing grass verges into parking space. The report outlined the 
costs for the implementation of the grass verge conversion to parking space 
with indicative costs for a much larger scheme provided, along with options 
for future consideration.  
  
The Committee considered the report and following a debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council that: 
 

1. officers reduce the scale of the project to progress with the informal 

consultation with residents at four sites in Harold Wood Ward and 

one site in Hacton Ward as part of a trial; as detailed in Appendices A 

and B of the report.  
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 February 
2022 

 

 

 

2. if after undertaking informal consultations the majority of residents 

were in support, the trial schemes progress to full implementation.  

It was noted that the estimated cost of the trial scheme implementations 
was £0.630m.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


